Effective 20 April 2018
CUSTOMS
EXTERNAL
COMPLETION MANUAL
COMPLETION MANUAL OF DA 66
Effective 20 April 2018
Completion Of DA 66 – External Manual
SC-DT-C-06

DOCUMENTS PER ALLOCATION CODE
a) The claimant must insert:
i) The duty tax type code listed in SC-CF-04;
ii) The allocation code as prescribed in SC-DT-C-13-A06; and
iii) The amount that is claimed against each duty tax type.
b) The various total amounts claimed against the duty tax types must be added together and inserted at
the bottom of page three (3) of the DA 66.  These totals must be brought forward to correspond with
the totals on page one (1) of the DA 66.
c) Where the amounts differ from the amount on the DA 63, DA 64 or on page one (1) of the DA 66 the
claim is rejected as no Officer has the authorisation to amend any amounts claimed.
d) An example of the insertion of the duty tax type code, the allocation code and amount in Field B9 are
as follows:
i) Scenario 1: An exporter exports various goods including a motor vehicle to the BLNS. Customs
duties and taxes were paid at the time of importation.  The Total Other amount of R1 063.00
and the Total Amount claimed must be brought forward to the relevant Summary of amounts
claimed on page one(1) of the DA 66.
Duty tax type code Allocation code Amount
13D  662R11 613.00
13E  639R11 450.00
Total Customs Duty 0
Total Excise Duty 0
Total Anti-Dumping Duty 0
Total Sch 1P2B Duty 0
Total VAT 0
Total Other 1 063.00
Total Amount Claimed 1 063.00
Effective 20 April 2018
Completion Of DA 66 – External Manual
SC-DT-C-06
Revision: 7 Page 8 of 10
ii) Scenario 2: If the same scenario is used and the goods are exported to Zimbabwe the Total
Customs Duty of R2 000.00, Total Other amount of R1 063.00 and the Total amount claimed
(R3 063.00) must be brought forward to the relevant Summary of amounts claimed on page one
(1) of the DA 66 in the correct fields.
Duty tax type code Allocation code Amount
1P1 100R05 2 000.00
13D 662R05 613.00
13E 639R05 450.00
Total Excise Duty 0
Total Anti-Dumping Duty 0
Total Sch 1P2B Duty 0
Total VAT 0
Total Other 1 063.00
Total Amount Claimed 3 063.00
9 FIELD A3 – FOR COMPLETION BY CONTROLLER OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE
(CONTINUE) - QUERY TO APPLICANT
a) For official use.
b) The full motivation for the rejection of the claim by the Controller / Branch Manager must be completed
in this field.
c) In cases where the claim is queried, the reasons for the query will be captured in the system and be
printed for attachment to the claim.
d) The Officer who queried or rejected the claim must print his / her full names e.g. John Doe, sign and
date it as the information is not printed from the CER system.
10 FIELD D – FOR COMPLETION BY HEAD OFFICE
a) Field D1: Query to Controller / Branch Manager
i) For official use.
ii) The full motivation for the rejection of the claim by the Commissioner must be completed in this
field.
iii) In cases where the claim is queried, the reasons for the query will be captured on the system
and be printed for attachment to the claim.
iv) The officer who queried or rejected the claim must print his / her full names e.g. John Doe, sign
and date it if the information is not printed from the system.
b) Field D2: Approval of claim
FIELD DESCRIPTION EXPLANATION
Audited by
Date: ………………………………………
Signature
The full names e.g. John Doe of the Quality Assurer in the Branch
Office must print his / her name in this field, insert the date and
sign the claim if he / she is satisfied that the claim may be
approved.
The Excise Officer who audits refunds for Excise claims in terms
of Item 561.03(a) must complete this field.
For all other items this will be completed by a Customs Officer.
Effective 20 April 2018
Completion Of DA 66 – External Manual
SC-DT-C-06
Revision: 7 Page 9 of 10
FIELD DESCRIPTION EXPLANATION
Approved by:
Date: ……………………………………..
Signature
The full names e.g. John Doe of the Verification Officer approving
the refund claim in Head Office must print his / her name in this
field, insert the date and sign the claim to authorise payment of
the claim.
The Quality Assurer in Head Office (Refunds) will initial and date
stamp the refund applications which he / she quality assured.
The Excise Officer who approves refunds for Excise claims in
terms of Item 561.03(a) must complete this field.
For all other items this will be completed by a Customs Officer.
11 QUALITY RECORDS
NUMBER TITLE
CR1 General Application for Customs Refund: Voucher of Correction Submission of
Documents in terms of Rule 76.04
DA 63 Application for refund – export for trade purposes of imported duty paid goods
(refund item 522.03)
DA 64 Application for Drawback / Refund
DA 66 General Application For Drawback / Refund
SAD 500 Customs Declaration Form
SAD 501 Customs Declaration Form (Continuation Sheet)
SAD 503 Customs Declaration Form (Declaration Query Notification/Voucher Of Correction)
SAD 504  SAD: Voucher Of Correction (Direct)